Project, trade and other payables and accrued expenses 109,872,883

15,737,885

Amount recognised in consolidated financial statements

During the year, the following foreign exchange related amounts were recognised in the consolidated statement of profit
or loss:

  Year ended  Year ended
  31 December  31 December
 Note 2022  2021

Foreign exchange gain / (loss) included in other income / expense,

net 14 25,950,427  (63,254,995)

SAUDI ARABIAN MINING COMPANY (MA'ADEN)
(A Saudi Arabian joint stock company)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

125

46 Financial risk management (continued)

46.1.1 Foreign currency exchange risk (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

As shown in the table above, the Group is primarily exposed to changes in SAR / EURO exchange rates. The sensitivity
of profit or loss and equity to changes in the foreign exchange rates arises mainly from EURO denominated balances.

Impact on post-tax profit / equity of increase / (decrease) in foreign exchange rate:

  Year ended  Year ended
  31 December  31 December
  2022  2021

SAR/ EURO exchange rate

- Increase by 10%  (4,318,394)  (1,160,529)

- decrease by 10%  4,318,394  1,160,529

The Group’s exposure to other foreign exchange movements is not material.

46.1.2  Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily
to the Group’s long-term borrowing which expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk.

The Group’s receivables and fixed rate borrowings carried at amortised cost are not subject to interest rate risk as
defined in IFRS 7, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in
market interest rates. Hence, the Group’s exposure to fair value interest rate risk is not material.

Cash flow hedge

The Group has entered into interest rate swap agreements which have been designated as cash flow hedge. Since the
critical terms under the hedging arrangement are similar, the hedging effectiveness is expected to remain 100%
throughout the life of the hedging arrangement. Below is the notional amount covered under the hedging arrangement:

  31 December  31 December
 Note 2022  2021

Notional amount hedged 38 4,847,437,500  4,847,437,500

Other comprehensive income is sensitive to higher / lower interest expense from net settled derivative as a result of
changes in interest rates. The Group’s other comprehensive income is affected as follows:

  31 December  31 December
  2022  2021

Interest rate

- increase by 100 basis points  74,435,928  98,629,958

- decrease by 100 basis points  (74,435,928)  (98,629,958)

Interest rate exposure

The exposure of the Group’s borrowing to interest rate changes and the contractual re-pricing dates of the variable
interest rate borrowings at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

  31 December  31 December
 Note 2022  2021

Fixed interest rate borrowings  5,675,000,000  5,547,160,000

Variable interest rate borrowings – repricing dates

6 months or less  35,869,758,227  41,793,285,358

Total 35 41,544,758,227  47,340,445,358

SAUDI ARABIAN MINING COMPANY (MA'ADEN)
(A Saudi Arabian joint stock company)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

126

46 Financial risk management (continued)

46.1.2  Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Profit or loss and equity is sensitive to higher / lower interest expense from long-term borrowings as a result of changes
in interest rates. The Group’s profit before tax is affected as follows:

  31 December  31 December

  2022  2021

Interest rate

- increase by 100 basis points  (471,065,382)  (442,171,543)

- decrease by 100 basis points  471,065,382  442,171,543

Transition from IBORs to risk free rates

IBOR reform represents the reform and replacement of interest rate benchmarks by global regulators. The Group has
a number of contracts, primarily referenced to USD London Interbank offer rates (“USD LIBOR”) and Saudi Interbank
offer rates (SIBOR). For USD LIBOR, the most applicable tenor (6-month USD LIBOR) for the Group is expected to
cease to be published on 30 June 2023.

The Group is currently analyzing the exposure to IBOR benchmarks and evaluating the potential impact of the transition.
As per the initial transition plan, all contracts and agreements that are based on USD LIBOR and are expiring at the

[…]

generally believe commodity price hedging would provide long-term benefit to the shareholders.

Commodity price exposure

The exposure of the Group’s trade receivables balance to changes in commodity prices are as follows:

  31 December  31 December

  2022  2021

Trade receivables pertaining to:

Phosphate  3,919,263,513  2,568,274,671

Aluminium  1,749,425,977  1,576,077,540

Gold  225,688,055  259,436,835

Total  5,894,377,545  4,403,789,046

Policies and procedure to manage commodity price risk

The Group policy is to manage these risks through the use of contract-base prices with customers.

SAUDI ARABIAN MINING COMPANY (MA'ADEN)
(A Saudi Arabian joint stock company)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

127

46 Financial risk management (continued)

46.1.3 Commodity price risk (continued)

Commodity price sensitivity analysis

The table below shows the impact on profit before tax and equity for changes in commodity prices. The analysis is
based on the assumption that phosphate, aluminium and gold prices move 10% with all other variables held constant.

  31 December  31 December

  2022  2021

Increase / (decrease) in phosphate prices

 Increase of 10% in USD per tonne  282,933,867  181,066,724

 Decrease of 10% in USD per tonne   (282,933,867)  (181,066,724)

Increase / (decrease) in aluminium LME prices

 Increase of 10% in USD per tonne  768,448,566  743,211,938

 Decrease of 10% in USD per tonne   (768,448,566)  (743,211,938)

Increase / (decrease) in gold prices

 Increase of 10% in USD per oz  225,232,077  229,651,809

 Decrease of 10% in USD per oz   (225,232,077)  (229,651,809)

Physical commodity contracts

The Group enters into physical commodity contracts in the normal course of business. These contracts are not
derivatives and are treated as executory contracts, which are recognized and measured at cost when the transaction
occur.

46.2 Credit risk

Is the risk that one party will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss.

The Group is exposed to credit risk on the following financial instruments, while it uses two types of ECL approaches
for its financial instruments;

 Notes Category
31 December

2022